

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR  
Civ. No. B 038975  
(Super. Ct. No. C420153)

---

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY OF CALIFORNIA  
and MARY SUE HUBBARD

Appellants,

-against-

GERALD ARMSTRONG,

Defendant.

---

BENT CORYDON,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from Superior Court of California  
County of Los Angeles  
Judge Bruce R. Geernaert

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

ERIC M. LIEBERMAN  
RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN, STANDARD,  
KRINSKY & LIEBERMAN, P.C.  
740 Broadway - Fifth Floor  
New York, New York 10003  
(212) 254-1111

BOWLES & MOXON  
6255 Sunset Boulevard  
Suite 2000  
Hollywood, CA 90028  
(213) 661-4030

Counsel for Appellants

*Read  
11-2-89*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
Table of Authorities.....	ii	
Statement of the Case .....	1	
ARGUMENT		
JUDGE GEERNAERT ERRED IN LIFTING THE SEAL ON COURT RECORDS .....		9
A. Public Policy Dictates That The Sealing Of The Record, Which Was Essential To The Settlement of This Case And To The Preservation of Petitioners' Privacy Interests, Should Not Be Disturbed .....	16	
B. Judge Geernaert Improperly Unsealed The File To The Public, When Corydon Requested Only Private Access; Having Received All The Access He Sought, Corydon Now Has No Grounds For Asserting A More Generalized Public Access; Corydon's Use Of The Files Must Continue To Be Subject To A Protective Order .....	25	
Conclusion .....	32	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
A.O. Smith Corp. v. Petroleum Iron Works Co., 73 F.2d 531 (6th Cir. 1934).....	21
Britt v. Superior Court, 20 Cal.3d 844, 143 Cal.Rptr. 695, 547 P.2d 766 (1978).....	20
Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C., 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S 1100 (1984).....	21,24
Champion v. Superior Court, 201 Cal. App. 3d 777, 247 Cal. Rptr. 624 (1988).....	10,12, 17,21,22
City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. Young, 2 Cal.3d 259, 85 Cal. Rptr. 1, 466 P.2d 225 (1970).....	13,20
City of Santa Barbara v. Adamson, 27 Cal. 3d 123, 164 Cal. Rptr. 539, 610 P.2d 436 (1980).....	20
Coalition Against Police Abuse v. Superior Court, 170 Cal.App.3d 888, 216 Cal.Rptr. 614 (1985).....	11
Division of Medical Quality v. Gherardini, 93 Cal. App.3d 669, 156 Cal.Rptr. 55 (1979).....	20
Estate of Hearst, 67 Cal.App.3d 777, 136 Cal. Rptr. 821 (1977).....	10,11, 12,13,21,22
Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Ernst & Ernst, 677 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1982).....	17,18
Fisher v. Superior Court, 103 Cal.App.3d 434, 163 Cal.Rptr. 47 (1980).....	17

Gunn v. Employment Development Dep't., 94 Cal.App.3d 658, 156 Cal.Rptr. 584 (1979).....	20
In re Franklin National Bank Securities Litigation, 92 F.R.D. 468 (E.D.N.Y. 1981), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Ernst & Ernst, 677 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1982).....	18,24
Maness v. Meyers, 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	
Martindell v. International Telephone & Telegraph Corp., 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979).....	17
Mary R. v. B & R Corp., 149 Cal.App.3d 308, 196 Cal.Rptr. 871 (1983).....	23
Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc. 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	10,21
Owen v. United States, 713 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1983).....	17
Phelps v. Kozakar, 146 Cal.App. 3d 1078, 194 Cal.Rptr. 872 (1983).....	17
Porten v. University of San Francisco, 64 Cal.App. 3d 825, 134 Cal.Rptr. 839 (1976).....	13,19
Richards v. Superior Court, 86 Cal.App.3d 265, 150 Cal. Rptr. 77 (1978).....	20
Rogers v. Proctor & Gamble Co., 107 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Mo. 1985).....	17
San Bernardino City Unified School District v. Superior Court, 190 Cal.App. 3d 233, 235 Cal.Rptr. 356 (1987).....	13
The Founding Church of Scientology v. Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation, et al., Civ. No. 78-0107 (D.D.C.).....	27
United States v. Acosta, Civ. 85-0440 (C.D.Cal.).....	28
United States v. Goldman, 637 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1980).....	26
United States v. Hubbard, 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14,26

United States v. Hubbard, 686 F.2d 955 (D.C. Cir. 1982). . . . .	15
United States v. Zolin, 809 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1987), order for en banc hearing vacated 842 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1988), <u>aff'd in part</u> , <u>U.S.</u> , 109 S.Ct. 2619, 105 L.Ed 469, <u>57 U.S.L.W.</u> 4781 (June 21, 1989).....	4,29
United States v. Zolin, <u>U.S.</u> , 109 S.Ct. 2619, 105 L.Ed. 469, <u>57 U.S.L.W.</u> 4781 (June 21, 1989).....	26,29
Vitro Corp. v. Hall Chemical Co., 254 F.2d 787 (6th Cir. 1958).....	21
<b><u>California Constitution</u></b>	
Article 1, §1.....	13,19
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Emerson, <u>The Right of Privacy and Freedom of the Press</u> , 14 Harv. C.R. C.L.L. Rev. 329 (1979).....	15
Gavison, <u>Privacy and the Limits of the Law</u> , 89 Yale L.J. 421 (1980).....	15
Note, <u>All Courts Shall Be Open: The Public's Right to View Judicial Proceedings and Records</u> , 52 Temple L.Q. 311 (1974).....	15
